fax

ASSIGNMENT RECORDATION COVER SHEET -PATENTS ONLY-

То: Но	onorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks:					
	Please record the attached original document(s) or copy thereof.					
1.	Name of conveying party(ies) a) Talkflow Systems, LLC					
2.	Name and address of receiving party(ies): a) Name: Palo Alto Networks, Inc. b) Address: 232 East Java Drive, Sunnyvale, CA 94089					
3.	Nature of conveyance					
	Execution Date: July 27, 2009					
4.	Application Number(s) or Patent Number(s): 6,912,272					
	The title of the (new) application is:					
1	METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR MANAGING COMMUNICATIONS AND FOR CREATING COMMUNICATION ROUTING RULES					
5.	Please send all correspondence concerning this (these) documents to:					
	Customer No. 21912 Van Pelt , Yi & James LLP 10050 N. Foothill Blvd, Suite 200 Cupertino, CA 95014 408-973-2585					
6.	Total number of applications and patents involved: 1					
7.	Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$40.00					
	 □ Enclosed □ The USPTO is hereby authorized to charge the fee and any deficiencies to Deposit Account No. 50-0685 (Order No. Atty Docket No. PALOG000) 					
8. is a true	To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached cope copy of the original document.					

Robyn Wagner

Registration No. 50,575

Attorney Docket No. PALOG000

PATENT REEL: 023044 FRAME: 0103

August 3, 2009

Date:

700414522

fax

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS

This Assignment of Patents ("Assignment") is made and entered into on this 27 day of June 2009, by and between:

Talkflow Systems, LLC, incorporated in Virginia, with a principal place of business at 1881 Grove Ave, The Governor Tyler, Radford, VA 24141 ("ASSIGNOR"); and

business at 232 East Jeva Drive, Sunnyvale, CA ("ASSIGNEE").

WHEREAS, ASSIGNOR has agreed to assign and transfer to ASSIGNEE all right, title and interest in and to the Assigned Patents (as defined below).

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of one hundred dollars (US\$100.00), the agreements related to this Assignment, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR, intending to be legally bound, and upon the terms set forth herein, agrees as follows:

ASSIGNOR does hereby irrevocably assign, sell, transfer and set over to ASSIGNEE its entire right, title and interest in, to and under the patents and patent applications set forth on Attachment A attached hereto, including all rights pursuant to 35 U.S.C. § 154 any and all letters patents issuing from any continuing, divisional and continuation-in-part applications; any requests for continuing examination, substitutions, reissues, extensions, renewals and reexaminations of any of the foregoing; all inventions and discoveries described in any of the forgoing; and all rights to apply in any country for any foreign counterpart, certification of invention or other governmental grant or issuance corresponding to any of the foregoing throughout the world (collectively, the "Assigned Patents"), including any and all past, present and future causes of action and other enforcement actions (including, without limitation, for injunctive remedies and relief) and rights to damages and profits, due or accrued, relating to any of the foregoing, including the right to sue and recover for, and the right to profits and damages, due or accrued, arising out of or in connection with, any and all past, present or future infringements or dilutions. The assignment of the Assigned Patents includes all documents related to the conception, diligence and reduction to practice of the inventions disclosed in the Assigned Patents and all domestic and international patent filing documents.

The terms and conditions of this Assignment will inure to the benefit of ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and other legal representatives and will be binding upon ASSIGNOR, its successors, assigns and other legal representatives.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, ASSIGNOR has caused this Assignment of Patents to be executed by its duly ed representative on the date set forth below.

ASSIGNOR:

Talkflow Systems, LLC

Entity Name (if applicable)

Title (if applicable): Secretory

n this 16th day of June, 2009, before me, a Notary Public, appeared Marcus E. Smith, who is personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the same person whose name is subscribed to this Assignment document.

My commission expires 1/31/2010

Commission #317593

REEL: 023044 FRAME: 0104

fax

ATTACHMENT A

<u>Jurisdiction</u>	<u>Title</u>	Appl. Number	Filing Date	<u>Issue No.</u>	<u>Issue Date</u>
US	Method and apparatus for managing communications and for creating communication routing rules	09/956,990	9/21/2001	6912272	6/28/2005
US	Method and apparatus for facilitating handling of communications	10/121,477	4/12/2002		
WO	Method and apparatus for facilitating handling of communications	PCT/US02/29216	9/16/2002		
AU	Method and apparatus for facilitating handling of communications	20020326908	9/16/2002		
AU	Method and apparatus for facilitating handling of communications	20090202100	9/16/2002		
CA	Method and apparatus for facilitating handling of communications	20022461122	9/16/2002		
EP	Method and apparatus for facilitating handling of communications	20020761661	9/16/2002		
IL	Method and apparatus for facilitating handling of communications	20020160985	9/16/2002		
IN	Method and apparatus for facilitating handling of communications	425/KOLNP/2004	9/16/2002		
MX	Method and apparatus for facilitating handling of communications	2004PA02686	3/22/2004		
	Method and apparatus for facilitating handling of objects	PCT/US03/11385	4/14/2003		

PATENT REEL: 023044 FRAME: 0105

	15
כו	1 307

AU	Method and apparatus for facilitating handling of objects	20030262189	4/14/2003
US	System and method for structuring information	10/945,428	9/21/2004
WO	System and method for structuring information	PCT/US05/33501	9/20/2005
AU	System and method for structuring information	20050286865	9/20/2005
CA	System and method for structuring information	20052580819	9/20/2005
EP	System and method for structuring information	20050797829	9/20/2005
IL	System and method for structuring information	20050182044	9/20/2005
IN	System and method for structuring information	1250/KOLNP/2007	9/20/2005
MX	System and method for structuring information	20070003275	3/20/2007

PATENT REEL: 023044 FRAME: 0106